
 

Chesham & Villages Community Board agenda 

Date: Wednesday 30 September 2020 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: Via Video Conference 

Membership: 

A Bacon, P Birchley (Chairman), N Brown, E Culverhouse, A Garth, P Hudson, P Jones, 
J MacBean, N Rose, M Shaw, N Southworth, M Stannard, D Varley, N Varley and F Wilson 

Agenda Item 
 

Time Page No 

1 Introduction by Chairman   
    
2 Apologies for Absence   
    
3 Declarations of Interest   
 To receive any disclosure of disclosable pecuniary interests by 

Members relating to items on the agenda. If any Member is 
uncertain as to whether an interest should be disclosable, he or 
she is asked, if possible, to contact the Monitoring Officer prior 
to the meeting. 
 
Members are reminded that if they are declaring an interest, 
they should state the nature of that interest whether or not 
they are required to withdraw from the meeting.  

 

  

4 Minutes from the Last Meeting  3 - 18 
 To agree the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020. 

 
  

5 Thames Valley Police - Update  19 - 22 
 To receive a verbal update from Roy Evans of Thames 

Valley Police.  
 

  

6 Leader Update   
    
7 Sub-Groups Updates  23 - 36 



 
 HS2 – update from Cllr C Sully 

 Village Forum – verbal update from Cllr P Birchley 

 Covid-19 Response – verbal update from Cllr M 
Shaw 

 Town Team – verbal update from Cllr J Macbean 

 Progress on Community Forum – verbal update 
from Cllr J Macbean 

 

  

8 Funding and Priorities  37 - 38 
    
9 Presentation   
 To receive a presentation by Colin McGregor-Paterson of 

The Oasis Partnership. 
 

  

10 Date of Next Meeting   
 Tuesday 3 November 2020 at 7.00pm. 

 
  

 
If you would like to attend a meeting, but need extra help to do so, for example because of 
a disability, please contact us as early as possible, so that we can try to put the right support 
in place. 

For further information please contact: Liz Hornby on 01494 42126101296 383042, email 
democracy@buckinghamshire.gov.uk. 



 

Buckinghamshire Council 

Chesham & Villages Community 
Board  

 
 
 
 

Minutes 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the Chesham & Villages Community Board held on Tuesday 14 July 2020 in 
Virtual Teams Meeting, commencing at 7.00 pm and concluding at 8.55 pm 
 
Members present 
 
Mr A Bacon, Ms P Birchley, Mr C Brown, Mr N Brown, Ms E Culverhouse, Mr P Hudson, Mr P Jones, 
Ms J Lherbier, Ms J MacBean, Mr D Martin, Mr M Shaw and Mr M Smith 
 
Others in attendance 
 
Ms H Cavill, Mr D Flecknoe, Ms V Martin,  Ms K Wager and Mr G Williams 
 
Apologies 
 
Mr A Garth, M N Varley, Ms H Farrelly and Mr C Sulley 
 
Agenda Item 
 
1 Confirmation of Chairman and Vice- Chairman 
 Ms P Birchley would take on the role of the Chairman as bestowed by the Leader of 

Buckinghamshire Council.  Ms J Macbean had been appointed by the Chairman as Vice-
Chairman of the board.  Ms H Cavill had been appointed as the Community Board Coordinator 
and Ms A Williams was appointed as the Committee Assistant. 
 

2 Apologies for Absence 
 Apologies were received from Mr A Garth, Mr N Varley, Ms H Farrelly and Mr C Sulley. 

 
3 Declarations of Interest 
 There were none. 

 
4 Overview and Vision for the Board 
 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and highlighted that additional attendees 

were Mr G Williams, Cabinet Member for Communities and Public Health, and a representative 
from Public Health to deliver a presentation to the board. The first meeting was open to parish 
councils and members of the board to discuss priorities and arrange sub groups.  Statutory 
partners would be invited moving forwards from September 2020.   
 
The Community Board had already allocated almost £20,000 worth of funding to various 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



projects and organisations in the area in response to the Covid-19 pandemic.  It was highlighted 
that the services offered by local parish councils and voluntary groups had been highly 
appreciated by shielding residents.   
 
The newly 
[...]
ed on the area, for example urban or country.  “Vulnerability” takes 
into account number of other factors including deprivation.   

 Chesham town appeared to be less deprived than the villages.  Public health were still in 
the early stages of quantifying the mental health impacts of lockdown.  Some people 
would have been a lot more isolated than usual and mental wellbeing would have 
suffered as a result.  

 The board were aware that in Chesham wealthy and deprived areas were very close to 
each other with eight to ten years difference of life potential.   

 Members were keen to focus on young people and the impact of their education as a 
result from the pandemic.   Expected apprenticeships may no longer exist. Local 
solutions would be welcome to this.  

 
The Chairman thanked Mr Fleckno for the presentation.  
 
Mr Williams, Cabinet Member for Communities and Public Health with gave a verbal report 
summarising the activity that had taken place by the portfolio since the implementation of the 
new Buckinghamshire Council: 
 
The Public Health team had been working to full capacity over past few months as services were 
devolved from central government to local authorities.  This was a testimony to the importance 
of community boards in the eyes of the council.   The formation of the unitary council was a 
tremendous accomplishment of officers and councillors given the short time scale.  Community 
boards were a key element of gaining local knowledge and insight in order to represent the 
needs of residents.  The budget for community boards was £3.9 million.  Community Board 
Coordinators were extremely significant roles to aid the function of the boards.  The service was 
very keen to ensure that all parties felt engaged and had a say in shaping priorities. A significant 
amount of work would be done through sub groups.   
 
The following point was highlighted during questions and comments from the board: 
 

 Mr Williams was attending weekly meetings with
[...]
s on 
village activity.   
 
HS2 
HS2 would have a heavy impact on some villages but would affect all villages and Chesham town 
to an extent.  The previous Chiltern District Council liaison group was successful at holding 
contract liaison officers to account.  It was suggested that the Chesham and Villages board could 
liaise with Amersham and Missenden Community Boards to tackle the issues and hold officers to 
account.    
Mr Williams highlighted that a meeting had been set up with the HS2 Community Engagement 
Managers and an emphasis was placed on engagement with Community Boards.  The HS2 sub 
group chair would meet with the group on a regular basis.   It was highlighted that knowledge 
across the group was crucial and it would be in everyone’s interest to share knowledge across 
the Community Boards.  
 
Chesham Resilience Response Group 
Chesham Action Volunteer Group had been set up several years ago and was actively working 
with issues and helping local residents.  The Covid-19 crisis had made it clear that the fastest and 
most proactive response came from local community organisations.   Chesham Support for 
Coronavirus had been a fantastic model of how the group responded and allocated various 
tasks.  A lot of learning has come from this response and it would be beneficial to capture the 
information in the case of a second peak or another crisis.   
In response to concerns that this could demonstrate the council attempting to oversee the 

Page 6



organisation of the local voluntary groups directly, it was clarified that this was not the 
intention.  Member involvement was on an informal capacity and during the Covid-19 crisis 
Buckinghamshire Council Area Co-ordinators had reached out to local groups to offer support 
with best practice, safeguarding and information.  The concept of the group would be to offer 
support and funding when needed, not dictate the activity carried out.  Members of the board 
suggested that the requirements of the smal
[...]
teering group is made up of local residents and representatives 

from organisations across the area. The forum is not run by the police, although we do attend 

as representatives. This allows us to speak to a wide cross-section of the community, find 

out what you most want improved in the area, and consider how we and others can 

accomplish these aims. The top three priorities are chosen by the forum every three months 

and are then assumed by your Neighbourhood Policing Team.  

Burglary  

Figures show that Chiltern & South Bucks is one of the most targeted areas in the force for 

burglaries. We use analysis to identify crime areas and times when burglars are likely to 

target addresses. Targeted houses will often be attacked by a group of people rather than 

an individual.  

Statistics showed that over the last three months the two most common ways of entering 

houses were by the front and rear doors. Surprisingly the front door was the most used 

method of gaining entry and in the evening the most likely time of an attack. The most 

valuable bit of crime advice that we can give out is to keep your doors locked at all times not 

just at night. As the seasons change and it starts to get darker, now is the time to again think 

of home security. There are many companies that provide good quality CCTV that are not 

just the usual visible cameras but ones that are built into doorbells. Having viewed lots of 

footage, these doorbell cameras are very good quality/   

Chesham Neighbourhood officers have been working with our Amersham Colleagues on 

various operations and have had positive results. These operations have been cross border 

working with other forces.  

Chesham has seen a 50% reduction in Burglary over the past few months.  

Since 1st June:                      Last year   This Year    Reduction 

Chesham Dwelling 26 13 -50% 

 

Chesham – Commercial / 
Business  

15 6 -60% 

 

Drug Dealing  

We are seeing an increase of County Drug Line Gang members starting to arrive in our area. 

This is worrying and these groups pose a risk to those who are most vulnerable. Amersham 

& Chesham Neighbourhood Teams will be dealing with this head on. Identified problem 

areas can expect to see an increased police presence and they will be informed of the 

concerns which we have and asked to report suspicious activity. We want to make life as 

uncomfortable as possible for any would be gangs so that we can protect our community. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



The Neighbourhood Teams are constantly developing intelligence from reviewing cases to 

being out on patrol. We’ve found that the joint operations have also been great as disrupting 

drug dealers and users. 

Recently Chesham officers worked with drugs dogs and targeted commuters coming into 

Chesham via the train lines. The dogs had many identifications and many people were 

searched utilising our stop and search powers. These dogs were so good, that the persons 

who were in possession of drugs handed them over at the earliest opportunity. The dogs 

were also used to search a particular hotspot in Chesham and a knife was found hidden in 

bushes 

On the same day, officers stopped a vehicle in Ashley Green and arrested 3 males. They 

were arrested for possession with intent to supply.  

ASB 

ASB is a big issue in Chesham and we have seen an increase in reports. ASB has many 

different categories that fall within Personal, Nuisance and or Environmental. You can see 

the full list at: 

https://www.thamesvalley.police.uk/advice/advice-and-information/asb/af/antisocial-

behaviour/#:~:text=Antisocial%20behaviour%20is%20defined%20as%20%27behaviour%2

0by%20a,and%20Police%20Reform%20and%20Social%20Responsibility%20Act%20201

1%29. 

We have had a few reports of loud speeding vehicles in Chesham which we understand is 

a Nuisance however the vast majority of reports are posted on Social Media. We understand 

the issues and are working to resolve the problem with the help of our traffic colleagues. As 

previously documented, issues need to be reported correctly and not via social media.  

As expected COVID-19-19 has introduced a new problem for the police to manage and this 

has been a particularly big area for us in day to day policing since March. Not only did the 

public expect us to enforce the government guidelines, but we also found there was an 

increase in people reporting neighbours for Covid breaches. This has then caused further 

demand on the police as the neighbours no longer get on and the team are then having to 

manage new neighbour disputes. The team spend a lot of time (some that are long term) 

intervening with problem solving methods such as liaising with housing landlords, partner 

agencies such as environmental health  and mediation charities.. 

Personnel Changes 

Chesham Neighbourhood Team now consists of myself Sergeant Roy Evans and Pc 

McVeigh. In addition, we would like to welcome 2 new officers to the Team. Pc Hugh 

Flanagan and Pc Jack McGregor who have joined Chesham from their previous role on the 

emergency response team. Having known them for a number of years, I know that they will 

be a great addition.  

We also have our Policing Staff who consist of PCSO’s Les Roche, Lee Bryan, Harry Carter 

and Matt King. 

 

 

Since 1 June 2020 to 19 September 2020:                      

Page 20

https://www.thamesvalley.police.uk/advice/advice-and-information/asb/af/antisocial-behaviour/#:~:text=Antisocial%20behaviour%20is%20defined%20as%20%27behaviour%20by%20a,and%20Police%20Reform%20and%20Social%20Responsibility%20Act%202011%29
https://www.thamesvalley.police.uk/advice/advice-and-information/asb/af/antisocial-behaviour/#:~:text=Antisocial%20behaviour%20is%20defined%20as%20%27behaviour%20by%20a,and%20Police%20Reform%20and%20Social%20Responsibility%20Act%202011%29
https://www.thamesvalley.police.uk/advice/advice-and-information/asb/af/antisocial-behaviour/#:~:text=An
[...]
lan to build the Small Dean viaduct as early as possible, 

so as to be able to run surplus spoil over it during the construction of the Wendover cut-and-

cover tunnel and thereby reduce traffic on the A413. To enable this, construction has started 

of their works compound, south-west of Wendover. 

However, we do not yet fully understand the timing of the construction of this internal haul 

road, nor how the over and under-bridges are to be built at Leather Lane and Bowood Lane,  

nor how the construction compounds at these sites will be built, nor whether a bentonite 

plant has to be built at South Heath, nor how they will access it, nor how much spoil will be 

moved where and when, etc. We are hoping for an update on these issues together with up-

to-date traffic forecasts at the meeting on 22nd September. 

What is clear however is that starting in the spring of 2021, HS2 construction traffic using 

the A413 will ramp-up considerably - see 3.1(a) below. 

c) Fusion – ‘Enabling works’ 
Fusion continue with a number of ‘enabling’ activities in the area, including road works along 

the A413 to mitigate the impact of construction, archaeological and ecological works and 

‘vegetation clearance’. Most of their work should be completed in the next 6-9 months. It is 

understood that they will not receive any new contracts after October 2020. 

d)   Planning approvals 
 Before HS2 contractors begin major construction works, they are required to get a sign-off 

 approval from the local planning authority and/or local highways authority under Schedule 

17 or Schedule 4 of the HS2 Act. 

The District Councils received applications between 2017 and 2019, for works at the Colne 

Valley viaduct, the Chiltern Tunnel South Portal and the Chalfont St Peter Ventilation Shaft 

(see https://www.councilshs2information.org/schedule-17-consent-approvals) 

Buckinghamshire Council (BC) were expecting to receive further submissions in 

August/September 2020 for: 

• Chalf
[...]


building will look like (the first of four similar sites) have been released by the contactors, 

saying: “Taking its inspiration from the style of local barns and other agricultural buildings, 

the headhouse is designed to fit into the surrounding landscape”. 

 

  
 

 

Images of the proposed Chalfont St Peter Ventilation Shaft (Align JV)  

Page 26



  14th September 2020 

At Amersham on the other hand, the archtects have come up with a radically different 

design, referencing “its inevitable visibility and the aim to make an appropriate 

architectural statement”. Local public engagement on this design runs until 27th September. 

 

 
 

Image of the proposed Amersham Ventilation Shaft site (Align JV)  
 

The indications are that this design has not been well received locally. It will be a test of the 

contractors and HS2 Ltd how they respond to the feedback from public engagement. 

 

Further engagement events are being planned on the design of the Little Missenden and 

Chesham Road, Great Missenden shafts over the next six months. It is assumed locally that they 

will be similar to the Chalfont St Peter proposal. 

b) Chiltern tunnel North Portal 
Indicative designs of the portal at South Heath were displayed at local community events in 

2019. Again, a full local engagement is expected over this coming winter, before the Schedule 17 

submission is made. 

 

Indicative image of Chiltern tunnel North Portal (Align) 

c) Wendover Dean viaduct 
A consultation on the design of this viaduct took place in 2019 and the final design appears now 

to be settled. A Schedule 17 submission for this construction was expected in August. 

Page 27



  14th September 2020 

 

Indicative image of Wendover Dean viaduct (EKFB) 

d) Small Dean viaduct 
Similarly, a consultation took place on the design of this viaduct in 2019. It is understood that 

further discussions have taken place with BC on detailed issues, such as ‘dual carriageway-

proofing’ the route
[...]
ea. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8

https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=109
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=267
mailto:helen.cavill@buckinghamshire.gov.uk
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=856
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=856
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=856
https://buckscc.maps.arcgis.com/apps/View/index.html?appid=606c1067484b43668108065b43d1d646
https://buckinghamshire.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s10242/Chesham%20and%20Villages%20Community%20Board%20-%20Public%20Health%20Profile%20Pack.pdf


 

Apply for funding 

If you have a project that relates to one of the priorities above, you can apply for funding online. 
 

Working Groups 

We take actions on issues linked to our priorities. To do this, we have working groups that bring 
together board members and representatives from the community and relevant partner 
organisations. 

 
Working groups identify and discuss issues linked to our priorities, and we consider project 
ideas and requests for funding linked to these issues. 

 
 Village Forum 

 Chesham Resilience/Covid Recovery 

 Town Regeneration 

 HS2 

Page 38

https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/improving-your-local-community/apply-community-board-funding/
https://www.buckinghamshire.gov.uk/community-and-safety/improving-your-local-community/apply-community-board-funding/

	Agenda
	4 Minutes from the Last Meeting
	Minutes
	5 Public Health Profile

	5 Thames Valley Police - Update
	7 Sub-Groups Updates
	8 Funding and Priorities



Minutes of the meeting

Chesham & Villages Community Board minutes
Minutes of the meeting of the Chesham & Villages Community Board held on Wednesday
30 September 2020 in Via Video Conference, commencing at 7.00 pm and concluding at
8.23 pm.

Members present
A Bacon, P Birchley, N Brown, E Culverhouse, A Garth, P Jones, J MacBean, N Rose, M Shaw,
M Stannard, F Wilson, V Martin, M Smith and G Williams

Others in attendance
C Brown, PC R Evans, C Harris, L Hornby, J Llerbier, D Martin, H Mee, V Mistry, L StewartLiberty, K Wager, R Watts and D Wilbee

Apologies
A Birkett, P Hudson and N Southworth

Agenda Item
9

Introduction by Chairman
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the second meeting of the Community Board
and reminded members that the meeting was being recorded.
The Chairman reported that Chesham had received very good GCSE and A level
results over the summer and wished, on behalf of the Board, to congratulate our
students and to thank all the teachers for their hard work.
The Chairman also welcomed Mrs Liz Hornby who had replaced Ms Alice Williams as
clerk to the Board. It was noted that Ms Williams was now the Community Board Coordinator for Marlow.
The Chairman also reminded those present that questions were welcome at the
Board if they were submitted five days in advance of the meeting.

10

Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Anne Birkett and Councillors Hudson and Southworth.

11

Declarations of Interest
There were none.

12

Minutes from the Last Meeting
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 July 2020 were agreed as a true record,
subject to the sentence on page 5 “Chesham town appeared to be less deprived
than the villages” being deleted.

13

Thames Valley Police - Update
PC Roy Evans explained that he had PC Gavin McVeigh with him.
PC Evans explained that he had produced a report for the Board and was to produce
a quarterly newsletter which would be published on 1 October 2020.
He explained that three priorities had been decided on in May, which were Drug
dealing / usage; Residential burglary and Anti-Social behaviour and he summarised
as follows:
Drug dealing/usage: there had been an increase in county lines drug gang members
coming into Chesham with intelligence stating they were from London and picking
on vulnerable communities within the town. However, the neighbourhood teams
were tackling this issue. Chesham and Amersham colleagues were proactively
working together in trying to intercept them. Intelligence was constantly developing
and if there was intel in a certain area, then that area would be ‘flooded’ with police
and PCSO’s. A recent drugs operation was carried out at Chesham station to stop
county lines coming in that way. A drugs dog was used and everyone who the dog
identified either admitted they were carrying drugs or had been in possession of
them recently. Criticism had been levelled against the police on social media in
relation to this operation as people believe that the British Transport Police should
have carried it out, however, anyone coming into the town with the intention of
dealing drugs meant that the Thames Valley Police should carry out the operation.
On the same day as that operation, a vehicle carrying 3 males was stopped in Ashley
Green. Those 3 males were found to all be on bail and were found in possession of
drugs and cash in the vehicle. It was hoped that a charge of Possession with Intent to
Supply would follow.
Burglary: figures showed that Chiltern and South Bucks was one of the most
targeted areas. Within the past three months the two most common ways for a
burglar to enter a property were via the front or rear doors with front doors being
the most used in the evenings. Advice from TVP was that all doors should remain
locked even when the householder was within the property. PC Evans wanted to
promote CCTV for homes and stated that there were some extremely good/high
picture quality, but inexpensive, CCTV systems on the market. In normal
circumstances, TVP would attend neighbourhood meetings, events and fairs etc. to
promote house safety but because of Covid-19, this had been impossible. However,
depending on restrictions, it was hoped that these events would start again and TVP
would attend.
Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB): this covered a wide definition, from personal to
community or environmental to nuisance. PC Evans explained that there was a full
list on the TVP website. Members of the public also believed that speeding and
drugs were anti-social too but because they overlapped with other categories it was

never clear what they were more concerned with. Covid-19 had brought more
problems for TVP to deal with since March 2020. Not only had they been expected
to enforce the government guidelines but the numbers of people reporting breaches
had increased substantially particularly people reporting their neighbours. The
aftermath of these increased neighbour reports was still ongoing particularly where
neighbours had got along in the past and now TVP were acting as mediators to sort
issues out and that took some time.
PC Evans stated that the priorities for the next three months, which were identified
at a meeting held on 23 September, would be burglary and crime prevention, AntiSocial Behaviour and Speeding.
Finally, PC Evans reported that two new officers were now at Chesham station. They
were both warranted officers from the Emergency Response Unit. They were PC Jack
McGregor and PC Hugh Flanagan and they would be taking on the neighbourhood
priorities.
In answer to questions, PC Evans explained that putting an additional ten speed
cameras in place mainly in rural areas would be a decision by people more senior
then him but that he would take the request back. PC Evans encouraged people to
report anti-social driving to police by calling 101 or reporting on the TVP website. In
particular police would be looking for registration numbers to help identification. PC
Evans explained there was also an app for smartphones which could be downloaded,
which made reporting easier.
The Vice-Chairman thanked PC Evans and all the team and recognised that the last
six months had been very challenging due to not just Covid-19 issues, but the local
team being put on standby to assist with mass demonstrations, Black Lives Matters
(BLM) rallies, etc in the local and neighbouring areas.
A suggestion was made that instead of increasing the number of speed cameras,
mobile speed devices could be utilised.
The Chairman also thanked PC Evans and all Thames Valley Police for their hard
work.
14

Leader Update
Members received a short update, via video, from Councillor Martin Tett, Leader of
the Council.

15

Sub-Groups Updates
HS2
HS2 Update (slides attached)
Mr Colin Sully explained that this was the first report to the Community with
different impacts across the area. For this report he had confined HS2 activities
between Wendover and Amersham.

Board members noted that the presentation slides summarised the contents of the
report which had been circulated with the agenda.
The following points were raised during the presentation:



















It was clear that 2021 would see a ramping up of significant impact on the
A413 corridor which would have an effect on surrounding areas.
It was noted where trains would emerge from the North portal of the
Chilterns tunnel, travel through deep cuttings and then cross the A413 south
of Wendover. Local community groups, Parish Councillors and Bucks
Councillors had, for some time, been trying to find out how HS2 proposed to
carry out this work without putting large amounts of additional traffic on the
A413.
Before commencing works, under the HS2 Act the company had to submit
planning applications under Section 4 or Section 17 and it was noted that
there was a programme of applications about to be submitted to the Council.
The Chalfont St Peter ventilation shaft applications were submitted on 17
August 2020 and 10 September 2020 and were currently being reviewed.
Applications for the Wendover Viaduct, Chalfont St Giles and Chiltern North
Portal and two more applications for the southeast were due in October.
There was uncertainty around how engagement would take place at a local
level. It was also noted that councils had very limited powers to refuse or
request amendments to these applications. There were some difficulties with
HS2 communicating with the local community groups. There had been some
impact during 2020 in respect of Covid-19, various protest groups and the
change of local authority to a Unitary Authority.
A group called the Missendens Meetings, which included the Chairman and
Vice-Chairman of this Community Board as well as the Chairman and ViceChairman of the Missenden Community Board would consider how to
engage with HS2. Perhaps HS2 could be invited to a future Community Board
meeting?
There was concern in relation to the haul routes, particularly on the A413
and other routes that were not authorised for HGV’s. There was also concern
in relation to ‘rat-running’ by drivers trying to avoid the congestion on the
A413 as well as the closure of some footpaths and roads. The final concern
was in relation to local landowners and farmers many of whom were facing
life changing decisions as a result of HS2.
The promised traffic monitoring had not been put in place, despite many
appeals to the Secretary of State.
Further concerns were raised in relation to the key designs and that HS2 had
not liaised with the public in relation to the builds. Engagement was not
forthcoming.
Broader impacts of concern were noise from the train operation, particularly
the South Heath and Wendover areas and issues remained unresolved.
Water supply issues in the Chesham Valley on Bacombe Hill and water supply
/ quality concerns in general had been raised.
In summary, the key issues were:
1. Further clarity on the programme of works and traffic implications
2. Understanding the processing of Schedule 17 applications by Bucks

Council
Improved engagement by contractors on the design of key elements
Resolution of operational noise issues
Resolution of water issues
Improved engagement and communications with Bucks Councillors, local
councils and communities
7. Exploring business and employment opportunities.
3.
4.
5.
6.

In answer to questions and comments, the Board noted that:











There were five sets of roadworks at present and two sets of traffic lights on
the A413 from Amersham to Wendover. The Chairman of this Board had
attempted to engage with HS2 and their contractors to find out what the
overall plan was in relation to that part of the A413.
Cllr Gareth Williams, Cabinet Member for Communities and Public Health,
reported that he had met with HS2 engagement managers specifically in
relation to points that were raised in the presentation.
It was noted that the Missendens Meeting was the right forum in relation to
addressing issues and communication with HS2 and their contractors
although there was a level of frustration with promises being made and not
being fulfilled.
Information on traffic management should have been circulated in July 2020
but, to date, had not. There was much frustration locally that this
information had not been shared.
There was nothing to stop non-HGV drivers using every route other than the
haulage route. There was nothing to stop them using routes through
Chesham, Cholesbury, etc. However, HS2 had conditioned their suppliers to
stick to the haulage routes.
It was agreed that updates would be disseminated to Board members on a
regular basis. Liz Hornby and Kama Wager would liaise with the Chairman to
work out how best to do this.
The issue of non-payment of compensation to local landowners and farmers
was noted and that the issue was being taken up countywide.

Village Forum
The Chairman reported there was a need to prevent and slow HGV’s which were
causing problems on rural lanes and a discussion with Buckinghamshire Council’s
Freight Network Manager on how to track HGV’s would be undertaken. Discussions
around neighbourhood planning across all parishes and how to tackle this issue
would take place. There was also much concern in relation to fly tipping and a
request for a camera in a persistently problematic site would be requested from
Bucks Council.
Funding would be requested for putting WiFi in village halls to help Silver Surfers
learn how to use email and the internet, and possibly another for wellness facilities
in Chesham and the villages to improve fitness.
It was agreed that finding someone to help with the applications for funding due to

Parish Clerks already being busy with parish work.
Covid-19 Response
Councillor Mark Shaw reported that at a first meeting of the Covid-19 Response
group it was noted what each local group had done and learned through the first
wave of Covid-19 and they then looked at what could be done jointly if there was a
second wave. A Chesham Coronavirus Group had been set up in Chesham and were
looking to relaunch soon in the hope of recruiting volunteers. Some may be the
original volunteers who helped during the first wave, but it was hoped to involve
new volunteers.
It was noted that the Vice Chairman of the Board was a member of a Covid-19
committee set up by Bucks Council which monitors the figures supplied by Public
Health England and it was clear that cases were increasing so there would be an
increase in communication from the Council with public groups. It was hoped that
those residents who had been helped during the first wave, would be aided to
become more independent, e.g. putting them in touch with pharmacies that would
deliver prescriptions, online shopping etc.
It was noted that 1800 volunteers throughout Buckinghamshire had helped out in
the first wave. Along with the Clare Foundation, the Council had triaged volunteers
to ensure they were ready to be deployed at a moment’s notice. One hundred and
fifty Council employees were redeployed from their ‘day jobs’ and could be
redeployed if necessary. Emma Denley, from Bucks Council, had managed the hubs
which were still in place and are ready to be scaled back up if required.
Members were encouraged to take advantage of the flu jab this year.
Town Team
The Vice-Chairman reported a strong meeting had taken place with good officer
support secured. Market Square in Chesham had been pedestrianised and further
conversations around the High Street were ongoing. Other low-key initiatives
included information boards and improvement to the town centre which were
currently under discussion. A further meeting would be held in a few weeks’ time
and information would be reported back to the Board at the next meeting.
Progress on Community Forum
The Vice-Chairman reported that a community group in the Chiltern had always
been strong and lots of discussions had been held recently on how to continue the
good work of the group. Further detail to follow after feedback was obtained from
TVP.
16

Funding and Priorities
The Chairman reported the following budgets:
Health & Wellbeing - £16,000 left having spent £16,000 during the Covid-19

emergency.
Local Infrastructure Fund - £24,000
Community Area Priorities - £90,000
Funding streams were now open to all organisations who had a bank account.
Funding decisions would be taken later in the financial year. Applications with match
funding would be prioritised. Funding was not available for any political purposes or
for the benefit of a single individual.
Clarity had been sought on whether the funding could be used for transport / roads.
It was noted that Councillor Gareth Williams had spoken with Mark Davies,
Transport for Bucks, for clarity around what was considered Transport for Bucks
highways projects and what was not covered. Cllr Williams would follow up on the
outcome of these discussions.
17

Presentation
It was noted that because Mr Colin McGregor-Paterson was not at the meeting it
was agreed that this item would be deferred to the next meeting.

18

Date of Next Meeting
Tuesday 3 November 2020 at 7.00pm.

